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BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) as a variance application 
received by the Board on March 4, 2016, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, and submitted by Christopher Howe, RA, of 
CDHA Consulting, on behalf of the First United Methodist Church of Westborough (“Petitioner”). The application 
requested variances from multiple sections of 521 CMR. The Board reviewed the matter during an administrative 
review at its March 21, 2016 meeting where it voted to schedule a hearing due to the number of variances 
requested. The Notice of Action and Notice of Hearing were sent to all parties concerned on March 29, 2016, 
notifying them of the May 23, 2016 hearing. 

 
The hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 

CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the 
Board. Mr. Howe appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf and was sworn in by the Board Chair. 
 
 The Board’s votes at the hearing were memorialized by its subsequent, written decision, dated August 
31, 2016. Therein, the Board granted the following variances: (a) to permit use of a compliant LULA (per 521 
CMR 28.12) conditioned on equal distribution of accessible parking spaces between the two accessible 
entrances; (b) five years (until June 1, 2021) for the installation of center/interior handrails (521 CMR 27.4.3, 
27.4.4 and 27.4.5) on the condition that wall-mounted handrails are installed during the construction project; 
(c) from requiring an accessible kitchenette (521 CMR 32.1, 32.2 and 32.6) on the condition of the 
implementation of the proposed accommodation policy; (d) for lack of access within the existing commercial 
kitchen (521 CMR 32.1) at the basement on condition that a compliant hand sink and cook top are provided 
during the construction project; (e) five years (until June 1, 2021) for the installation of compliant drinking 
fountains (521 CMR 36.1.1); (f) five years (to June 1, 2021)  for the installation of compliant doors (521 CMR 
26.5) and raised platforms (521 CMR 20.1) within the choir room and loft; (g) three years (until June 1, 2019) 
for the installation of compliant toilet rooms at the basement level and second floor (521 CMR 30.1); and (h) 
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four years (to June 1, 2020) to provide compliant accessible routes throughout the playground (521 CMR 
19.7). 
 
 The Board further voted to deny the request for a variance from the requirement to ensure compliant 
door hardware (521 CMR 26.11) and also continued the matter with respect to: (a) the current lack of nosings 
at existing stairs (521 CMR 27.3), requiring detailed drawings of the existing condition and the proposed vinyl 
infill by September 15, 2016; and (b) the lack of access to the chancel (521 CMR 24.1), requiring detailed 
drawings of the portable ramp and how it will be installed and secured by September 15, 2016.1 
 
 Via Mr. Howe’s November 16, 2016 correspondence, the Petitioner thereafter sought modifications to 
the Board’s orders. The Board voted on November 28, 2016 to take no action on that request. Mr. Howe then 
submitted a request for further variances on December 2, 2016 and the Board again voted, at its January 9, 
2017 hearing, not to reopen the matter. The Petitioner subsequently requested reopening in the February 21, 
2017 letter of Michael Sams, an authorized representative of the Petitioner. Particularly, he requested: (a) a 
time-variance to allow a delay in the installation of the new wall-mounted handrails (521 CMR 27.4.3, 27.4.4 
and 27.4.5); (b) a variance to allow for the provision of a portable ramp for access to the chancel (521 CMR 
29.2); (c) a variance from the accessibility requirement related to the choir loft (521 CMR 20.1); (d) additional 
relief to allow the first-floor unisex restroom to serve as the exclusive accessible restroom (521 CMR 30.1); (e) 
reconsideration of the denial of a variance from the requirement to have a compliant hand sink and cook top 
(521 CMR 32.1); (f) extension of the time variance for accessibility to the playground to five years (521 CMR 
19.7); and (g) a new variance to allow the eventual removal of the existing wheelchair lift at the main entrance 
due to its ultimate accessibility (521 CMR 25.1). The Board discussed the application at its meeting on March 
13, 2017 at which time it voted to reopen the matter and schedule a second hearing. 
 
 The second hearing was scheduled for June 5, 2017 and was also held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 
30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. Messrs. Howe and Sams appeared on the 
Petitioner’s behalf and were sworn in by the Board Chair. 
 

The instant decision now updates and amends the prior decision and various rulings in order to address 
and clarify the supplemental requests and requirements that the Board reviewed and considered on June 5, 
2017. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 

more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply 
with 521 CMR.” 
 

With respect to houses of worship, 521 CMR 16.2 states that the “[Number of accessible seats] [s]hall 
comply with the following: 16.2.1, Wheelchair spaces:  In houses of worship with fixed seating, the minimum 
number of accessible spaces shall be computed in accordance with the following table: 

Total Seating  Wheelchair Spaces 
4 to 25  1 
26 to 50  2 
51 to 300  4 
301 to 500  6 

                                                 
1 The time was extended from the original order to submit by June 1, 2016. 
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over 500  6, plus 1 additional space for each seating capacity increase of 
100… 

 
521 CMR 16.3 requires that, “[e]ach wheelchair space shall be 60 inches (60" = 1524mm) long and 36 

inches (36" = 914mm) wide, shall be level, and shall comply with 521 CMR 29.00: FLOOR SURFACES. See Fig. 
16a.” 

 
521 CMR 16.4 additionally requires that, “[w]heelchair spaces shall be an integral part of any fixed 

seating plan….16.4.1, Distribution:  Wheelchair spaces shall be proportionally distributed to provide people 
with physical disabilities a choice of lines of sight comparable to those for members of the general 
public….16.4.2, Accessible Route:  Wheelchair spaces shall adjoin, but in no way interfere with, an accessible 
route that also serves as a means of egress in case of emergency….16.4.3, Companion seats: At least one 
companion fixed seat shall be provided next to each wheelchair seating area….16.4.4, Removable seats or 
pews:  Readily removable seats or sections of pews may be installed in wheelchair spaces when the spaces are 
not required to accommodate wheelchair users.” 

 
Pursuant to the requirements of 521 CMR 19.7, “[a]n accessible route, complying with 521 CMR 

20.00: ACCESSIBLE ROUTE shall be provided to reach playground equipment and around the playground.” 
 

Per 521 CMR 20.1, “[a]n accessible route shall provide a continuous unobstructed path connecting 
accessible spaces and elements inside and outside a facility. Accessible routes may include but are not limited 
to walks, halls, corridors, aisles, skywalks, and tunnels. Accessible routes may not include stairs, steps, or 
escalators, even if the stairs and steps are required to be accessible under 521 CMR.” 
 

Pursuant to 521 CMR 21.7, “[s]ides of curb cuts shall extend at least 24 inches (24" = 610mm) at the 
curb. The maximum slope of the flare is one-in-ten (1:10) (10%). Curbing at the flared sides must blend with 
the slope of the flared sides. See Fig. 21c.” 
 

521 CMR 24.1 states that, “[a]ny part of an accessible route with a slope greater than 1:20 (5%) shall be 
considered a ramp and shall comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 24.00.” 

 
521 CMR 24.5.2 requires that “…[h]andrails shall be provided in pairs, one at a height between 34 

inches and 38 inches (34" - 38" = 864mm - 965mm), and a lower one at a height between 18 and 20 inches 
(18"- 20" = 457mm - 508mm), measured vertically from the surface of the ramp to top of handrail.” 

 
521 CMR 25.1 states that, “[a]ll public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be 

accessible. Public entrances are any entrances that are not solely service entrances, loading entrances, or 
entrances restricted to employee use only.” 

 
521 CMR 26.5 requires that, “[a]ll doorways and opening that are required to be accessible shall have a 

clear opening of not less than 32 inches (32” = 813mm). Clear opening of a door is measured from the face of 
the stop on the latch side to the face of the door when the door is open 90 degrees. For door types such as 
bifold, accordion, and pocket, the clear opening is measured when the door is in its most fully open position. 
See Fig. 26b and 26c.” 

 
521 CMR 26.6 states that, “[a] minimum clear floor area shall be provided on both sides of all doors 

and gates. Exception: Doors equipped with automatic opening devices are exempt from 521 CMR 26.6.3, 
26.6.4 and 26.8.” 
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521 CMR 26.11.1 mandates that, “[h]andles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices on 
accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to operate with one hand and that does not require tight 
grasping, tight pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate. Lever-operated mechanisms, push-type 
mechanisms, and U-shaped handles are acceptable designs. When sliding doors are fully open, operating 
hardware shall be exposed and usable from both sides.” 
 

521 CMR 27.3 pertains to stair nosings and states that, “[t]he undersides of nosings shall not be abrupt. 
The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be no greater than ½ inch (½" = 13mm). Risers 
shall be sloped or the underside or the underside of the nosing shall have an angle not less than 60 degree 
from the horizontal. Nosings shall project no more than 1½ inches (1½" = 38mm). See Fig. 27b.” 

 
521 CMR 27.4.3 requires that, “[w]here handrails terminate at the top and bottom of a stair run, they 

shall have extensions that comply with the following: a. At the top, extend at least 12 inches (12" = 305mm) 
beyond the top riser and parallel with the floor or ground surface. See Fig. 27d. b. At the bottom, extend at 
least 12 inches (12" = 305mm) plus the width of one tread beyond the bottom riser. The handrail shall 
continue to slope for a distance of the width of one tread from the bottom riser; the remainder of the 
extension shall be horizontal.  See Fig. 27d. c. Handrail extensions need not extend if it would cause a safety 
hazard or if space does not permit. Extensions shall comply with 521 CMR 20.6, Protruding Objects.” 

 
521 CMR 27.4.4 states that “[h]andrails shall have a circular cross section with an outside diameter of 

1¼ inched (32mm) minimum and two inches (51mm) maximum.” [needed?]  
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 27.4.5, “[t]he handgrip portion of the handrail shall be round or oval in 

cross-section. See Fig. 27e.” 
 
521 CMR 28.12.1 states that, “…[v]ertical wheelchair lift devices and Limited use elevators may be used 

as a part of an accessible route of travel in lieu of an elevator under any of the following circumstances[:] a. To 
provide an accessible route to a performing area (stage) in an assembly occupancy…b. To comply with the 
wheelchair viewing position line-of-sight and dispersion requirements of 521 CMR 14.4.1…c. In existing 
buildings where no other work is being performed, except for the installation of a vertical wheelchair lift…d. In 
existing buildings of less than three stories in height or that have less than 3000 square feet per story unless 
the building is a shopping center, a shopping mall, or the professional office of a health care provider…e. To 
provide vertical access where the distance between floors is less than a full story and where a ramp is not 
feasible.” 

 
521 CMR 28.12.3 mandates that “[l]imited use elevators shall comply with the following: a. The cab 

size shall be a minimum of 36 inches wide by 60 inches deep (36” by 60” = 914mm by 1524mm) with the door 
opening on the 36 inch (36” = 914mm) side. b. The interior elevator or gate shall be automatic. c. The exterior 
doors shall comply with 521 CMR 26.00: DOORS AND DOORWAYS. d. The elevator meet all other 
requirements of 521 CMR 28.2 through 28.6 and 521 CMR 28.3 through 28.11.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 29.2.3, “[c]hanges in level greater than ½ inch (½" = 13mm) are not allowed 

unless a ramp, walkway, or means of vertical access complying with 521 CMR is provided.” 
 
521 CMR 30.1a states that, “[e]ach public toilet room provided on a site or in a building shall comply 

with 521 CMR….a. In each adult public toilet room, at least one water closet and one sink in each location shall 
be accessible to persons in wheelchairs, or a separate accessible unisex toilet room shall be provided at each 
location. Adult water closets shall comply with the provisions of 521 CMR 30.1 through 30.13.” 
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Per 521 CMR 32.1, “[n]on-commercial kitchens in public facilities such as classrooms and community 
rooms shall provide a clear space of 60 inches (60" = 1524mm) in diameter, measured 12 inches (12" = 
305mm) above the floor. For requirements for kitchens in multiple dwellings, see 521 CMR 43.00: GROUP 1 
KITCHENS and 521 CMR 45.00: GROUP 2 KITCHENS.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 32.2, “[c]ounter tops that contain sinks and cooking units shall provide a 

minimum of 15 inches (15" = 381mm) of clear countertop on at least one side of the cooking unit and on at 
least one side of the sink and shall have a clear space underneath that complies with 521 CMR 32.6, 
Kneespace. Countertops shall be mounted no higher than 34 inches (34" = 864mm) above the finish floor. See 
Fig. 32a. 

 
521 CMR 32.6 requires that, “[a]ccess space for the knees and feet of wheelchair users shall be 

provided under cooktops and sinks, and elsewhere as space and storage considerations permit.” 
 
Per 521 CMR 32.8.1, “[c]ooking units shall be the in-counter type with controls at the front of counter 

or counter faces, and with open access space under the counter.” 
 

Finally, 521 CMR 36.1.1 requires that, “[w]here only one drinking fountain is provided on a floor it shall 
be accessible. A single drinking fountain can be installed by the use of a "high-low" fountain; See Fig. 36a.” 
 

Exhibits 
 
 The following documentation was entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB1-34, dated May 23, 2016, including the original application, all 

correspondence and plans submitted; Board Packet AAB1-58, dated June 5, 2017, including 
correspondence, additional plans, photographs and a copy of the August 31, 2016 decision. 

Exhibit 2: Petitioner’s statement in support of the application, submitted digitally at the May 23, 2016 
hearing; Photographs and floor plans (8 pages total), submitted on June 5, 2017. 

 
Factual Findings 

 
The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 

the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 

1) The subject property is an existing two-story church with a below-grade basement and an attached child 
care facility and Sunday school. The building totals 19,500 ft², including approximately 7,600 ft² each at 
the basement level and first floor and 4,300 ft² at the second floor. The congregation has approximately 
1,000 members, with approximately 300 members attending regular Sunday services. The building is also 
used by local community groups such as the Boy Scouts, Girl Scouts, and for Alcoholics Anonymous 
meetings. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

2) The Petitioner proposes various renovations, including providing an elevator for access to all three stories 
of the building, modifications to the existing pews to provide accessible seating, as well as various 
building code compliance upgrades, including a new exit stair and fire protection system improvements. 

3) The proposed project will cost an estimated $1,300,000 and is mainly intended for accessibility and life-
safety upgrades. The building is currently assessed at $857,600. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

4) The Church proposes to install a limited-use-limited-application (“LULA”) elevator to provide access from 
the basement to the second floor. The LULA will be directly adjacent to the accessible entrance.  The 
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LULA (and the vertical wheelchair lift providing access to the meeting hall) is estimated to cost 
approximately $80,000 and will overcome the 4’ change in level from the lobby to the main floor level. A 
full elevator would cost approximately $100,000. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

5) The existing stair handrails do no extend the proper distance beyond the top and bottom riser of each 
stairway. The handrail profiles do not comply with the applicable sections of 521 CMR. The Petitioner 
proposes to maintain the center/interior handrails and install compliant wall-mounted handrails over the 
next five years. The variance request is applicable to two (2) sets of stairs within the existing building. 
Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

6) The existing nosings are square edged and project abruptly a half of an inch. Mr. Howe stated that the 
Petitioner is proposing to install vinyl trim at the stairs from the basement to the first floor only. The total 
cost to add vinyl trim to the underside of the nosings is estimated to be $5-7,000. One fully compliant 
stairway is intended to be constructed as part of the addition. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

7) The Petitioner proposes to maintain the kitchenette at the back of the main worship hall as is. The door 
into the kitchenette does not have compliant width, the countertop height is 2” too high and there is no 
knee space provided at the sink. The Petitioner states that bringing the kitchenette into full compliance 
with the applicable sections of 521 CMR would require replacing existing cabinets, lowering countertops, 
and plumbing work with an estimated cost of approximately $12-15,000. The kitchenette is used to serve 
coffee and snacks after events. It is the Church’s policy that staff members or assigned volunteers work 
within the kitchenette, and that if members of the congregation are unable to access the kitchenette, 
they can help by serving from the door or making use of a portable work surface that will be provided. 
The parishioners congregate in the adjacent parlor space. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

8) The chancel is 19” above the nave floor and is infrequently accessed by the public. The cost to install a 
vertical wheelchair lift is estimated at $20,000. Due to the length of a ramp needed to overcome the rise 
(19’), the Petitioner proposes an 8’ long portable ramp to be accessed at the public’s request. The 
portable ramp would be stored in the storage areas adjacent to the chancel.  The portable ramp may 
block a portion of the front rows of seating. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

9) Volunteers prepare food at the existing commercial kitchen at the basement level. All of the equipment 
within the kitchen is commercial equipment and located at a height of 36” with no knee clearances. 
Because of the difficulty in obtaining accessible commercial equipment, in the alternative to providing 
full compliance at the kitchen the Petitioner proposes to include a portable accessible work surface 
within the kitchen. The proposed portable work surface will be at a height of 34” with a knee space of at 
least 27”. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

10) The Petitioner proposes to only bring the door hardware into compliance at egress and primary public 
spaces within the “church” portion of the building. The hardware at the proposed doors will be modified 
during the current project. The Petitioner seeks a time variance, allowing five (5) years to bring the door 
hardware within the “school” portion of the building into compliance.2 The Petitioner estimates the cost 
to replace all of the existing noncompliant door hardware within the building at $5,000-7,500. Exhibit 1; 
Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

11) The existing drinking fountains throughout the building are not accessible. The estimated cost of 
replacing them is approximately $6,000. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

12) The existing choir room and choir loft are entered through doors that are 32” in width, providing less 
than 32” of clearance. There is also a change of level at the entrance door to the choir loft and raised 
platforms within the choir loft. The Petitioner proposes to reframe the raised platforms to create two (2) 
accessible seating locations within the choir loft. The cost for these alterations is estimated at 
approximately $15,000. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

13) There are currently no accessible toilet rooms at the basement or second floor. The only accessible toilet 
room is located at the first floor. The estimated cost to construct a toilet room and modify the existing 

                                                 
2 As noted, the Board denied this proposal. 
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toilet rooms is approximately $50,000.  For the religious education classes and/or childcare services, a 
child or teacher requiring an accessible toilet room must go to the first floor to use the only accessible 
toilet room within the building. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

14) There is currently no accessible route to or within the playground. An accessible route is proposed to be 
provided to the playground as part of the proposed renovations. Replacement of a portion of the wood 
mulch with resilient rubber play surface will require removal of the existing material, excavation, 
placement of substrate, and installation of rubber surfacing.  The estimated cost of these renovations is 
$20-30,000. Exhibit 1; Mr. Howe’s Testimony. 

 
 
 

Discussion 
 

The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2 which requires that, “[i]f the work 
performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” The proposed project is 
estimated to cost $1,300,000.  The existing value full and fair cash value of the building is $857,600.  Based on 
these factors, the total amount proposed to be spent is more than 30% ($257,280) of the full and fair cash value 
of the building; therefore, full compliance with all applicable sections of 521 CMR is required.   

 
The Petitioner was granted several variances as per the Board’s August 31, 2017 decision. As noted 

above, these included variances (with certain conditions) regarding use of a LULA, a noncompliant kitchenette 
and non-accessible commercial basement kitchen as well as time-variances related to the installation of 
compliant handrails, drinking fountains, restrooms, accessible routes to the playground, doors and access to 
the choir room and loft. These variances were granted on the basis of impracticability following from excessive 
cost without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities. The Board had also denied the request related to 
the compliance of door hardware and continued the discussion of nosings and the chancel’s accessibility.  

 
At the June 5, 2017 hearing, Messrs. Howe and Sams raised seven areas for which the Petitioner is 

requesting additional relief. First, the Petitioner requested that the Board reconsider its denial of a time 
variance to allow a delay in the installation of the new wall-mounted center handrails (521 CMR 27.4.3, 27.4.4 
and 27.4.5). The witnesses argued that the requirement would add excessive cost without significant 
advantage to persons with disabilities and also attested that the wall-side handrails will be fully compliant. The 
Board determined that the evidence was sufficient to establish impracticability. 

 
Second, the Petitioner requested permission for use of a portable ramp for access to the chancel (521 

CMR 29.2). Mr. Howe argued that full compliance would require provision of a 17’ long ramp with an 
estimated cost of $40-50,000 and explained that the public only rarely uses the chancel. In this regard, the 
Board found insufficient evidence for granting a variance. Rather, it determined to continue the matter for 
further information (see the order below).  

 
Third, the Petitioner requests that the Board permit the existing choir loft to remain as-is because the 

costs associated with addressing the multiple existing floor levels (i.e. $15,000) is excessive considering that it 
shall be designated as overflow seating only (521 CMR 20.1). In this regard, the Board found substantial 
evidence of impracticability to permit the variance on the stated condition as well as the condition that the 
choir only practices on the accessible floor. 

 
Fourth, Messrs. Howe and Sams attested to excessive costs (i.e. $25,000) to bringing all restrooms into 

compliance, arguing that ensuring compliance respecting the first floor unisex restroom would be sufficient 
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because it is centrally located at the first floor. Additionally, because there will be a LULA, access to it will be 
available via the other floors. The Board determined that the Petitioner should investigate the possibility of 
providing one additional toilet for increased accessibility (521 CMR 30.1). 

 
Fifth, the witnesses noted that the Board had previously granted the Petitioner’s request for a variance 

regarding the commercial kitchen on the conditions that it include an accessible sink and cook top. At the 
hearing, they argued that the cost of compliance in this regard would be approximately $15,000 which is 
excessive. Rather, they urged that the current equipment is reasonably usable by persons with disabilities. 
Further, Mr. Howe testified that the Petitioner will ensure an accessible height work surface in the food 
preparation area. Given the detailed testimony and assurances, the Board concluded that there was 
substantial evidence warranted the variance related to 521 CMR 32.1. 

 
Sixth, the Petitioner requested a modification to the previously granted time variance to ensure 

accessibility to the playground (521 CMR 19.7). Originally, the Board had granted the variance until June 1, 
2020 (i.e., a four-year time-variance). However, Mr. Howe argued that the Petitioner requires additional time 
because it has decided to delay the renovation project due to the difficulty of raising funds. The Board did not 
find the argument sufficiently persuasive to justify extending the previous time-variance to five years.  

 
 Last, the Petitioner now seeks a new variance to allow the eventual removal (as of the completion of 

the renovation project) of the existing wheelchair lift at the main entrance (521 CMR 25.1). The reason for 
this, as attested by the witnesses, is due to the entrance’s ultimate accessibility and because it will no longer 
serve as the main entrance upon completion of the full project. Mr. Sams attested that the new entrance will 
be completed in approximately 18 months and Mr. Howe assured the Board that signage will be installed to 
direct patrons to the new main entrance. The Board determined to review the matter again at the start of 
construction on the current project. 
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 
 

- GRANT a variance from the requirement to ensure compliance of all stairway handrails on the 
CONDITION that the wall-side handrails are immediately made fully compliant (521 CMR 27.4.3, 
27.4.4 and 27.4.5). 
 

- CONTINUE the matter with respect to the request for a variance from the requirement to make the 
chancel accessible (521 CMR 29.2). The Petitioner shall investigate the possibility of adding a 36” 
wide ramp with a 9.5% slope and submit its data to the Board within 60 days of its receipt of this 
decision. 

 
- GRANT the variance from requiring accessibility at the choir loft on the CONDITION that the loft is 

used solely for overflow seating and the choir practices only on the accessible floor (521 CMR 20.1). 
 
- CONTINUE with respect to the variance request pertaining to the restrooms to allow the applicant to 

investigate the possibility of providing one additional toilet, and providing the Board information on 
the occupancy of the building (521 CMR 30.1). The Petitioner shall provide the required information 
to the Board within 60 days of its receipt of this decision. 

 
- GRANT the variance to permit the kitchen to remain on the CONDITION that there is an accessible 

work surface thereat. 
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- DENY the extended time variance to allow five years to ensure the playground’s accessibility (521 

CMR 19.7). Rather, the original time variance until June 1, 2020 is maintained. 
 

- CONTINUE the matter with respect to the request to remove the lift currently located at the front 
entrance at the project’s completion (521 CMR 25.1). Rather, this matter will be reevaluated at the 
start of construction on the current project.  

 
- the Board reserves its discretion to reopen and revisit these matters as per the noted conditions and 

upon completion of the project as proposed. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  July 11, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair 

 

________________________      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee (Absent) Disability Designee  

 

      

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member  

 

       

Dawn Guarriello, Member   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 

 


